participatory methods by comparing the concept of numbers with real life. 

Main Activity: Numbers Identification 
Specific Activity 1: Counting things or objects 
Things to Consider: Remember that, by this time pupils have the knowledge of 
counting things or objects up to nine hundred ninety nine (999). Therefore, this stage 
is his/her extension of counting objects. 

The use of abacus and number tray can help in teaching to count more objects in this 
stage. It is important however to use groups in counting objects, since it is not easy to

[...]

iv) Guide them to practice reading those numbers correctly.  
v) Discuss with pupils how to read those numbers correctly. 
vi) Prepare number cards of ambiguous numbers. 
vii) Use number cards to enable the pupils to read different numbers individualy by 

individually in classroom. 

Feedback 
j)  6984 this number is read–Six thousand nine hundred eighty four.  
ii)  1437 this number is read –One thousand four hundred thirty seven 
iii)  84362 this number is read –Eighty four thousand three hundred 
sixty two. 
 iv)  31584 this number is read –Thirtyone
 thousand five hundred eighty four. 

Learning Assessment 
In assessing if the pupils were able to read numbers, write different numbers on cards 
or blackboard then select some pupils to read those numbers.

[...]

vi) Identify pupils who failed to do the exercise and assist them. 
vii) Identify fast learners and give them more exercises while you assist those couold 

not perform the task. 
viii) Give the fast learners opportunity to present their work infront of the class. 

Feedback 
i)  7584 – Written and read as seven thousand
 five hundred eighty four      
 ii)  30201 – Thirty thousand two hundred and one. 
Specific Activity 7: Write the following numbers in numerals.  
a)  Three thousand four hundred thirty six. 
b)  Eighty two thousand nine hundred thirty seven 
How to teach  
i)   First guide the pupils to write those numbers in long form, for example 3000

[...]

iii)  Ask them to read it. 
iv) Provide them more exercises  
v) Observe who were able to write correctly and those who have problems. 
vi) Give more exercises to those who were able to write correctly and help those 

who have problems. 

Feedback 
h) Three thousand four hundred eighty six – 3486  
i) Eighty two thousand nine hundred thirty seven – 82937  

Things to Consider   
We have seen that there is a problem of reading some numbers because of the effect 
of mother tongue, so make sure you solve that problem of inability to read a number 
as it is written. In most cases, pupils may read differently but write correctly.